GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTYS)

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *198
ANSWERED ON 04/08/2022

NATIONAL COACHING SCHEME OF SAl
*198 SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA:
Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Sports Authority of India is going to increase the number of coaches in different sports;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the implementation of National Coaching Scheme of the Sports Authority of India (SAI) has increased the number of coaches in various sports categories in the country;

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by Government to tap the unidentified potential in sports in rural areas?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 198 FOR 04.08.2022 REGARDING "NATIONAL COACHING
SCHEME OF SAI" ASKED BY SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA, HON’BLE MP.

(@) and (b) “Sports’ being a State subject, the responsibility for promotion/development of sports, including coaching and creation of sports infrastructure, primarily rests with the respective State/UT Governments. The Central Government supplements their efforts through its various schemes, viz. Khelo India Scheme and sports promotional schemes run by the Sports Authority of India (SAI).

SAI has a fixed sanctioned strength of 1524 in the coaching cadre. Coaches are appointed/ recruited discipline-wise as per the requirement. At present, 966 coaches are working in SAI and in addition to this, 319 coaches have been recruited on contract basis and 101 coaches on deputation basis in various sports disciplines.

Further, under the component for Khelo India Centre (KIC) of the Khelo India Scheme, ‘Past Champion Athletes’ are engaged as coaches and mentors for young and budding athletes. At present, 102 Past Champion Athletes are engaged in 91 Khelo India Centres across the country.

(c) & (d) No such scheme is being implemented by SAI.

(e) Atotal of 23 SAI Centres have been upgraded as National Centres of Excellence (NCOES) across the country to impart specialized training to promising athletes in 13 priority disciplines and 10 additional disciplines by providing state-of-the-art infrastructure, playing facilities, sports science backup, individualized diet and overall supervision under the best coaches, qualified support staff and High Performance Directors to achieve excellence in Olympics and other International Events. The SAI Training Centres (STCs) act as feeder centres to the NCOEs.

A total of 189 Centres, including NCOEs, STCs, Extension Centres of STCs, National Sports Talent Contest (NSTC) Scheme, etc. are functional for implementation of the sports promotional schemes of SAI.

The sportspersons identified under the SAI Sports Promotional Schemes belong to all sections of society, including from rural, backward, tribal and hilly areas of the country, and are provided regular training on residential and non-residential basis, as per the approved norms of the Schemes.

Further, the Khelo India Scheme of the Ministry has the twin objectives of mass participation and promotion of excellence in sports. Various programmes have been launched under this Scheme to promote sports and improve the level of sports and infrastructural facilities, including stadiums, playing fields, tracks and sports training in the country. So far, 29 centres in 28 States/UTs are being supported under the Scheme as Khelo India State Centres of Excellence along with 523 Khelo India Centres. Further, 09 Sports Schools and 28 Army Boys Sports Companies (ABSCs) are being supported across the country. A total of 264 Academies are accreditated for training of athletes identified under the Khelo India Scheme.

Under the component “Promotion of Inclusiveness through Sports” of Khelo India Scheme, the Ministry gives special emphasis to Promotion of Rural/ Indigenous and Tribal Games.
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Indigenous games such as Mallakhamb, Kalaripayyattu, Gatka, Thang-Ta and Silambam are being supported under this component. Grants have been sanctioned for infrastructure development, equipment support, appointment of coaches, training of coaches and

scholarships.
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a1 HRAGH 3R Dol HATeT
(el Tasman)
T5T HIH
dRifhd e FEAT 198
3cck ol @ a4 37T%d, 2022
13 HTdUT, 1944 (UF)

HRAT Weol UIfAFHIOT Y ST pifier Arster

198 A =l fRre:

FIT gaT HA AR Gl FA Tg gd H pur HE H:
(&) T ARCT Wl UIAehor [afdeed Well 3 ufAatet &1 d&ar dare arerm &;
(@) I &, ar deaadY <alr &1 &,
(3T) FAT HRAT Wl WA (TTS) BT AT HIfGeT AStedm & drAeddad d ol
& faifee W ATort & gfdere! & dear & gig g8 ¢,
(&) I &, a deaadt <ahr & g, 3R AfE 780, daF s8¢ F1 SR §; AR

() TPR gRT ATHUT &3 & Wal A B ufdsmst fir ugara v & fow =
PeH 3BT T &/ 3310 A & fow grdriadg 82

a1 A R Qe FR
(& 31T T8 3g)

(F) ¥ (3): T TIGROT AT Uco W Q@ fGam a13m § |
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‘R Qe WRET Y IEET PRI Aetar & G9u F 4 e Rar aaaig
TG He¥d gRT f&alih 04.08.2022 & foIv U 91U IoT GHT dRifehd TR HE&AT
198 & AT @) T (3.) & Scal F Feia faeror |

(®) 3R (@): W' T & AT g & BRI, PIRT IR Wl Jaaar &
AT afed el & Hada/faemE #7 scaiai¥cd ATT U § AT Asd/HY
TSI &1 B PRI BT AT & | g AR 30 Affiea &hAr 3Aa @ar
sfean EhH 3N WA o wifdeor (A1) gRT Harfod @d Hadd EhIAT &
ATHA T 30 g Hr gfd Hedr § |

s A difKer daa1 # AR d€dpd dE&ar 1524 & | Pl H Agea/od
HTRISAT & HJIR WA-dR H ATl & | g H, TS H 966 HIT HRRA &
3R zEd remar AffeT @a fFut & 319 FEb H GRer YR 9T JAar 101 srat @ gfafagfda & 3nuR W fAaged fear = § |

SEd ol Qe AT ®RA & Qo AT dhg (PITEH) wed b ded q@
4 TUeliel # gar R Fdifcd Tl & fou dal AR AR & T A fagad frar a=r & | addHE # 102 q@ A0 vyelie S oA 91 welr IfEam
el # g fobw 1w |

(@) 3R (7): TS gRT VY PSS TH draifcad JAer A ST [T T |

(3.) S X H FoT 23 TS Hal P T IScpsedl g (TAGE) & §4 A
3 fRar arr § arfes @der vyelel @ 3fefe 3R 3T ATWISey Taumsit
# Scpeedl T A & faw 13 grafdedr arell War faarst 3k 10 3w @«
faast & ycwyfas Qa saEEa, €@a gfauw, @a faaa do3m, dafeds
3TER 3R Fa9ts Fial, AT Ferdd Th ddT 3w Uedld e & ded daaT
TIA&UT Ul HXh AW UiNeror fear Sm o ad | A uidefur dg  (TEERT)
T3NS & forw FIsX $g & F H I A & |

TAHITS, THEH, THEH & AEaR &g, T @a gfadr gfafidar (Tavad) whrA 3nfe afed T 189 Hg A% O Wl HIYA THA & FEAadd & fow F
R IE T |

s ol a9 ThIAT & ded ATAAd @edr ¢er & e, Uss, Jaedas 3k
TErd &t wied @A & @Il @uif @ 3 ¥ 3R 3% ®RA & egAfed Aredst
& AR IMarET 3R IR-3madiT YR ) DA giA&Tor gere fohar S ¥
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SHD 3elTal, HATT H Well AT ThHA @I JTA 3T Well H ST FeHTAAT
3R Scptedr @t gerar AT ¥ | 3§ ThIA &b ded U A Well @ gerar & AR
WA & TR A UR S aW BT, ¥a dAege, ¢ AR @a gfeor afea
T glaust # gur & fou fAffes aipa g fhe v § | g T, 28
TSA/8G TT &4 & 38 ThA & ded 523 Wol 331 dhal a@fed 29 dhal @l
Yol 3T T Scpeedl &g & §T A FEIdT & ST T & | $dd JHerdl, S
HA 09 Wl fauredt 3R 28 AT il Wl HUfAAT (THTEd) Bl FEIdT Uerd hr
ST T § | Well 3f3a1 T&hA & ded AT vYeliel & giiator & fow ool 264
HPETAAT Y AT & TS & |

Woll 39T ThA & "Wd & FAYA § FAWAAT P Jerdl AT e & ded
FAATr T AT/ IR AT Well & deTdl e W A A a1 & | 59
gch & ded HAAEd, HANIYACE, Idd, APT-a7 AR fHeedm & qea Well &
FErIdT & S W& & | 3asaa faerd, 3uior HerddT, drdr hr fAgfed, et &
ufRretor 3R oEgid & fow ge @& dipd [he 7w € |

sfeskeoske skeseosk
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SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, bring the House in order. ...(Interruptions)... | will ask my
supplementary? ... (Interruptions)...

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY): Do you have any

supplementaries to ask? ...(/m‘erru,oz‘/ons)... | am asking you: Do you have any
supplementaries to ask? ...(/nterrupt/'ons)... [ will give an opportunity.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: | am not able to hear anything. ...(Interruptions)...

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY): If you are not availing the opportunity, then you will be losing your chance. ...(/nz‘erru,oz‘/ons)...

£} e Ri=eT . SuawTede wEiey, H ue! Ui SRl § fob g Ut aRfRufr o
Wl BISW B Fold I8+ {331 3IR ...(ae™).. Fee 3iaR Il T&T Bl...(aE). H-T
T S W U HaTd © b <91 & fohd™...(a@ae ). ITs Jed 872 ...(ad ). 9em= d3i1
TS AR ST & g W & & H Sl A6 1 8T 8, DI 9IS 4 ...(FIe ). H
T S & AT A ST AT U YO ATE g ... (AL S[EARI H, TRl TShie
P (AU, S-S ). 8l Ul 98 A9 Bld B
.(TAYT)..T81 R IS I=1 H Rgerst 21 ...(Haem™).. /1 #341 S 981 iR $Is |18
SEARCIRE N CCINCRR Y

2 FRyer grnfores : Suawreder S, R <9 H WHIRT (Fdbell 3 ©l...(Ta9r™).. 396
1YY 68...(GHM).. YA T 41 81 A1 Aaxd gIRT 579 &3 & IR | 9% ya1
AT & {6 TR H WIS & gIRT ISHS & oIy iy FavT Sl Sl A1 78], a1 §
3T AT W AT SR DI g I T84T § 1 3R FAN Y 5T & A1
d Pl TR AT 8, dl 9 9P SR [TaIPpd R & E1...(Faem). 815,
FHY-FHY UR S1] YT AT 2...(GE). .39 R [iead &y 4...(@@um). Aieed
I R =R 51 Sar 21 ..(agr). A8 18, 3191 S8l 89R <% & Raars!, IR
Jq1 81 HSeH SIId 38 &, ol IR I ANT T8l 9 Ve & STed JQT B Ui o
arsfacfac! &l ...(@ag™). . &H PR I8 ol ...(FagH).H g {6 Ga7 & HrRdrE!
T ...(aY™).. T JHR A TN I & JaT S90S H, ...(FAYH). S8 [ TR DA
IR 8l @ ©, ...(AYM).. 98] R BAR Yl Udh & a8 UP HASd Siidd Sff I8
g, (AUM).U6H & 9% UH Idiadc 8 @ g, gy § wwerar g &
..(FAY).. 5 Wicd & 9 # =3 &1, I ...(TauH).. TSaiRe S AT Fa &l
A S I...(TAHH)... T & JaT W P IR H G-I &b ol 394 31fdre a7der 7 @,
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.(AYT).. ST 3T e & o 519 WicH & IR H g Bl 8, YToiRe a9 da
1 g T AR

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY): Shri Abdul Wahab.
...(Interruptions ... Dr. M. Thambidurai ... (Interruptions)...

Dr. M. THAMBIDURAI: Mr. Vice-Chairman, Sir, the Minister in his statement has mentioned that Sports is a State subject and, for development of sports activities, States have to come forward. ..(Interruptions).. Yesterday also, our Sports Minister... (Interruptions).. THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY):
Hon. LoP. .. (/nterrupt/ons).. You please carry on, Dr. Thambidurai.

DR. M. THAMBIDURAI: Yesterday, our Sports Minister explained everything as to what are the schemes they are giving from the Central Government.
..(Interruptions).. At the same time, our Members had raised that the first allocation by the Central Government is less. ..(Interruptions).. The State Governments cannot spend all the money..(lnterruptions).. Therefore, the Central Government should come forward to guide the State Governments...(Interruptions)...
to promote sports activities. ...(Interruptions)..

it e arfoTes - welew, wH-g gk e = Sl U JeT 8, 98 Jd U2 4 2A1e]
3T &, offche H I8 a1 A b o e ¥ X <21 4 &1 Wl 9ash H Wi 81 81
2, ...(AI)..39H B3 cd b5 & ARI-HIY YT Sl Wl b SHREFR T,
IHH STATHE BRI BT TN PRI &1 98 ARI e § Wl Bl g4 eS| cqge]
W B TS Bl...(FEM)... 59 IR 4 NS 4 il & Wl § Sacae 1 7, o
TRE H B A o UoId 3R BRI H Al Wl Ieh H AT H 3R Tsfe d
SAATHT AT B, ...(FGM)... 31 T & b qrebl TeH Bl | U1 Ie H Sl I
coic B, SHP! 31 AT ARyl HRd & a1 34l 9g-9¢ ox Wl # o o 72
B 1...(FAIH)... A1 98 /3T S & AN R 374 HR Yeb gaTr Aih & wd H
IHR B HUR AT & AR U W I & w9 H X a9 Ied TR IHR PR HW
3T B1...(TAHH)... 31 T & b 8 U 15T &b JaT $9H 9¢-9¢ B [T oIl
ATEd 21 B9 oI © 1 s b a1 Al RISAT BT 311 37T AR SR Wl &b & |
Teh 3BT XAl T BB ... (HTHTH)...

q8iqd, § gd® AI-|1Y I8 I He-1 g b o ave A afifaq § gaR <91
& RIATEY, BAR T & ASGM, FAR Veflc Uh & 915 U AS¥ ofid I8 8, 3
ST & b e & Sl IR e €, S7h! Wl &3 &b g H G- &b g <0 ol gt
T JATETET 93T Bl...(FFETH)... I A bl Wl &5 & IR 4, WITH &l 941 & favg 3§
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G 1 A1EYL...(FGEH)... T TR I A AR UIf™e Bl arsfaefac! Bl ™ o
T T, G911 2 o6 7 1 37! Wicd # ®ls 9 8, T I AR A18d © {6 39 & ga
3 T 1...(IET). . STh! 1T Adeld | Hdcld 21 3191 319 <RIy, T AR &I,
31 fI3g Uod W ST o1 IB B 1...(3a8 )... YRd & Racirs!, a8 98 <Il 81 I a8
g e 81, 981 U & 915 Uh HSd SIads <31 BT M &al B I8 &l 89 ANl &l
T & o Wt & ufa <19 o 59 549 § 991 8 ... (g ). .

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY): Mantriji, please be brief.

st AR amfoTe 99 9 &1 IOEIT ¥ IR SeH) S99 g9l | A BT
IRYL....(TALT). .

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY): 319 &N W&+ &1 Hridral § qTe ST I Bl I8 IXIdh] 31 8! &l Please go back to your seats. | request you,
please go to your respective seats.

S1. e S A HA S | WRT a1 ® {6 g9 < | Ud AR Her @i
vfRTord faeet! # wnfud fhar B....(caaem)..30R 89 s9 YR & < & 8% hIF | Ui
I HeR I Ul YH PR @ ol $9 A9 Hex 3% Ulederd H
...(FH)... AT AT 721 <ft & fae9 & fo 918 &1 do1 o) S5 AT &1 719l
QhR STH ST W TIHREFAR, ST AR A & oy wraem™ fHd S, U
3TN e 81 RIT D! DIy AT 8 el 87 ....(AILT)...

it ffReer arfoTes : Heiey, A Ue H31 Sil & ANGRE ¥ ...(Fag™)... A1 wer #3 S @1 SN fao 8, 98 I8 § [ B =g sfear &1 it gfean # agan
SATQL...(FYT)... A1 @ F3i1, &1 JGRET Sl Dl GRS ...(FLT).... AT F3A1
Sil, AR 9T #3AT S & §U Bl AhR B & foly fGF-319 98 a1 & arey
IR B X2 Bl...(FGUF)... 8IS, $AY <o 4, < I ol Sl 8Y U sdc
3iT TIeH &, SH®! §1d1 <1 & o B X 3B Bl...(HauH)... 396 fou e &
ST 95 AR SICISRIN &, IT0! dR% | 4 980 AR YuISTedd M1 b 8 ... (TIEM). .
S foTY 3R BIg JUISTe AT, A1 Fiead w9 9 99 W Hiegd 999 # f[ar €
T STQ| .. (aET)... Feled § I8 I g b AT H1 S 4o fawy 2, a8
Als H Prasl & REKeHe Bl APR &l ...(FIUM)... § 3HS IR H Fle1 arg b Raefedi & Bt HI 89 T A &l ...(Fa8M)... Raers! &1 St srdiade gl 2, ISP UTES Y bId B 1Y I8N &l ...(FILH)... HRA DI RFRT THLT T dG1 B
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DI &l B ..(FAY)... WIRA DI Sl HoeR &, AR B Sl €S §, IHH SHAT TS BT
R AT ST 8, % B Yol B S 21 ...(FGHH)... TAR IJ8i H8l AT &+

"% ST O [A%] T Gq] TE4NT: |
T HIET GvF F&7T v & 7od 74 )

S 9ol 1 AT Qd §Y, AT UG HA S b ANER H 2020 H
SO 1At 1 1T B 5,00,000 H FGT B 15,00,000 B f&IT 1T B ....(TIEH). .
SO AT I § fob AT YT H201 Sft &7 T fawie © o T 1gd © @ik foha
TRE A AT T #2315t <21 ®f v & fore, Wl o ufd & g &8 a1 2
g...(FAF)... I Bl 9% yed R 439 7 & ®Y § g WU H1 & oy
H-T T |20t S BT PR R B

IuguTege (2h f. foraars ¥ : U dw=ar 199.
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